STATE OF TEXAS §
§ AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO
§

COUNTY OF BEXAR FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 4 to Funding Agreement is hereby made and entered into by
and between the CITY OF SAN ANTONIO (hereinafter referred to as "City"), a Texas municipal
corporation, acting by and through its City Manager pursuant to Ordinance No.

dated , and HemisFair Park Area
Redevelopment Corporation, a Texas Local Government Corporation authorized under chapter
431 of the Texas Transportation Code (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), acting by and
through its officers, hereto duly authorized.

WHEREAS, Grantee was created City by Resolution 2009 -08-13-0025R to “assist with
planning developing, constructing, managing and financing projects within HemisFair Park and
its surrounding area;” and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee entered into a Funding Agreement authorized by
Ordinance No. 2010-06-24-0622 (“Funding Agreement”) which granted to Grantee
$3,272,847.71 for use in capital improvements to HemisFair Park; and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Funding Agreement
authorized by Ordinance No. 2011-05-12-0379 (“Amendment No. 1”); and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Funding Agreement
authorized by Ordinance No. 2011-11-17-0960 (“Amendment No. 2”); and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee entered into Amendment No. 3 to the Funding Agreement
authorized by Ordinance No. 2013-08-15-0538 (“Amendment No. 3”); and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio voters approved the City of San Antonio’s Proposed 2017-
2022 Bond Program on Saturday, May 6, 2017 of which $26 million was approved for Hemisfair
Park Area Streets and Park Improvements; and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee have agreed that Grantee will provide services in support
of this project in exchange for $1,318,566.00 in funding from these bond funds; and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee now wish to amend the Funding Agreement a fourth time
in order to allow for Grantee to provide more services in support of Hemisfair Projects funded by
the 2017-2022 Bond Program and to increase the total amount of funding available under this
Funding Agreement;



NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the

following amendments to the Funding Agreement.

L.

Article I1, is amended by the insertion of a new Section 2.11 which shall read
as_follows: “2.11 Provided Grantee receives the funding described in this
Agreement, Grantee hereby accepts full responsibility for the performance of all
services and activities described in Scope of Services for the Hemisfair Projects
funded by the 2017-2022 Bond Program as detailed in Attachment I to this Fourth
Amendment.”

Article IV. Section 4.01 is amended to increase the total amount of
reimbursement authorized to be paid to Grantee by the amount of $1,318,566.00
The total amount reimbursed under this Funding Agreement shall not exceed
$5,811,413.71.

Article V, Section 5.01, is amended by the insertion of a new bullet which
shall read as follows: “Expenses incurred in support of the Hemisfair Projects
funded by the 2017-2022 Bond Program as detailed in Attachment I to the Fourth
Amendment.”

Attachment I to this Fourth Amendment shall be incorporated into the
Funding Agreement for all purposes.

All other terms and conditions of the Funding Agreement remain unchanged and
continue in full force and effect.

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS, each of which shall have the full force
and effect of an original thisthe  dayof ,2018.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO HE A PARK AREA

RE L NT CORPORATION

Sheryl Sculley Name AMDRES ANDL AT
City Manager Title <t p
ATTEST:
CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY ATTORNEY



9SS‘8TET

(000°091)
9558/ V'TS

6TLL8T
8LS'TEY

6SC'6SL
1oL

(e}

LT

LT

L1

L't

Lo

juno) 314 1vi0L

s3oafoud puoq ay3 01 S1502 ou Yum papiroid ale suoiiisod asayy

030
10308417 218157 |BRY S193.1S

%58 %58 %58 %S8 %EC - Ja3euelA 103[0.1d J01UBS Nied
%S8 %58 %58 %58 %EC DIAID - 428eueA 103[01d JOIUSS
TCAd 0CAd 6TAd 8TAd LTAd uollisod
€/6°€GES £99°¢tES €G9°CEES 897'L2TS 666'65S 924 Juawaeuey 13[o.d JYVJH [enuuy
(£99°96) (ec€’€9) (puoq NTS Woif panjaoal spunf ssaj)
€/6°€SES £99°chesS €G9°CEES GE6'ETES CECETTS Jeaj |eastq Aq |ejoigng
18889 §/899 L7679 9€0°€9 000ve pJjeasinog :mv_m_EmI_
eeot zTeo0T T6€L6 7SS'v6 000°9¢ 19aliS ouwlely yinos
S19943S 9@319jdwio) ¢
Jed A
0LL18T SLY9LT GEETLT GYE99T €EC'e9 syjied T
TTAd 0TAd 6TAd 8TA4 LTAd
JuewRaIdY Surpun,] DYVJIH

[ JuowyaEny






